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AGENDA 
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

REGULAR MEETING 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Lago Vista Planning and Zoning Commission will hold a 
regular meeting on Thursday, January 12, 2023, beginning at 6:30 p.m. in City Council 
Chambers at 5803 Thunderbird, Lago Vista Texas, as prescribed by Government Code Section 
§551.041 to consider the following agenda items. 

This meeting will be held in the City Council Chambers 
at 5803 Thunderbird, Lago Vista, Texas and utilizing an 
online videoconferencing tool (GoToMeeting). 

You may join the meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone using the following 
link:  https://meet.goto.com/516948765 

You can also dial in using your phone to the following number and access code: 

United States:  +1 (646) 749-3122 
Access Code:  516-948-765 

For supported devices, you can also use the following one-touch number to join: 

One-touch:  tel:+16467493122,,516948765# 

To download and install the GoToMeeting application prior to the start of the meeting, please 
use the following link:  https://meet.goto.com/install 

To participate in the citizens comment portion of the meeting, you must submit a completed 
form.  If you are attending the meeting in the City Council Chambers you must complete the 
form available at that location and provide it to the Chair prior to the start of the meeting.  If you 
will be participating using the online videoconferencing tool, you must complete the form and 
submit it by email in accordance with the instructions included within the form.  It is found on the 
City’s website at the following address: 

Citizen Participation Registration Form 

CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL 

CITIZEN COMMENTS UNRELATED TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

In accordance with the Open Meetings Act, the Commission is prohibited from acting or 
discussing (other than factual responses to specific questions) any item not on the agenda. 

https://meet.goto.com/516948765
tel:+16467493122,,516948765
https://meet.goto.com/install
https://cms7files.revize.com/lagovistatx/Citizen%20Participation%20Form%20-%20P&Z.pdf
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BUSINESS ITEMS 

1. Welcome of new members 

2. Election of officers (Chair and Vice-Chair) for the coming year 

3. Comments from the Council Liaison 

PUBLIC HEARING AND ACTION (APPLICATIONS) 

4. 22-2260-R-REZ:  Consideration of a recommendation regarding a zoning district change 
request from the U-1 (“Utility, Governmental, Educational, and Institutional”) zoning district to 
the R-2 (“Two-Family Residential”) district and a corresponding amendment to the Future 
Land Use Map designation in the current Comprehensive Plan from “Public / Semi-Public” to 
“Medium Density Residential at 3605 Allegiance Avenue (Highland Lake Estates, Section 
11, Lot 11083 less and except the north 73 feet). 

A. Staff Presentation 
B. Applicant Presentation 
C. Open Public Hearing 
D. Close Public Hearing 
E. Discussion 
F. Recommendation 

Note:  the staff was contacted by an individual who asserts to be the current owner of 
the property who declared his intent to use it in a manner that would be precluded by 
the approval of this request.  We immediately contacted the applicant (alleged 
previous property owner) by email requesting the withdrawal of this request (included 
int this packet) but have received no replay.  As a result, the staff recommends 
deferring consideration of this application or completion of the technical summary 
until factual documentation related to these questions are resolved. 

5. 22-2275-CO-U:  Consideration of a recommendation regarding a conditional use permit 
application pursuant to Section 17 of Chapter 14 of the Lago Vista Code of Ordinances to 
allow for an accessory building that includes more than one-half of the floor area of the 
principal residence at 7503 White Oak Drive (Lago Vista Estates, Section 6, Lot 1901A). 

A. Staff Presentation 
B. Applicant Presentation 
C. Open Public Hearing 
D. Close Public Hearing 
E. Discussion 
F. Recommendation 

6. 22-2282-R-REZ:  Consideration of a recommendation regarding a zoning district change 
request from TR-1 (“Temporary Restricted”) to R-1D (“Single-Family Residential”) adjacent 
to 20700 Northland Drive and from R-1D (“Single-Family Residential”) and TR-1 
(“Temporary Restricted”) to C-2 (“Commercial: Large Scale”) with design approval for that 
property and the existing lot located at 7600 Lohman Ford Road and a zoning district and 
Drive (Lago Vista Estates, Section 6, Lot 1873, 1874 and a portion of the property platted as 
Tract A). 
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THE CITY OF LAGO VISTA IS COMMITTED TO COMPLIANCE WITH THE AMERICANS 
WITH DISABILITIES ACT.  REASONABLE MODIFICATIONS AND EQUAL ACCESS TO 
COMMUNICATIONS WILL BE PROVIDED UPON REQUEST. 

IN ADDITION TO ANY EXECUTIVE SESSION ALREADY LISTED ABOVE, THE PLANNING 
AND ZONING COMMISSION RESERVES THE RIGHT TO ADJOURN INTO EXECUTIVE 
SESSION AT ANY TIME DURING THE COURSE OF THIS MEETING TO DISCUSS ANY OF 
THE MATTERS LISTED ABOVE, AS AUTHORIZED BY TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE FOR 
THE FOLLOWING PURPOSES: §551.071: CONSULTATION WITH ATTORNEY; §551.072: 
DELIBERATIONS REGARDING REAL PROPERTY; §551.073: DELIBERATIONS 
REGARDING GIFTS AND DONATIONS; §551.074: PERSONNEL MATTERS; §551.076: 
DELIBERATIONS REGARDING SECURITY DEVICES; §551.087: DELIBERATIONS 
REGARDING ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT NEGOTIATIONS. 
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3605 Allegiance Avenue 

Zoning District Change (Future Land Use Map Amendment) 

U-1 to R-2 (Public / Semi-Public to Medium Density Residential)
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3605 Allegiance Avenue 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Attachment 1 

Application 
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Attachment 2 

Site Plan 



Site Plan
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Attachment 3 

Additional Site Information and Staff Photographs 



Material provided to the Planning and Zoning Commission 
  in March of 2022 as part of Application 22-2034-R-REZ
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Attachment 4 

Maps 



3605 Allegiance Avenue

chris.martinez

12/21/2022

22-2260-R-REZZoning Change

U-1 to R-2

Aerial & Topo Map
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Zoning Map
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22-2275-CO-U 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7503 White Oak Drive 

Conditional Use Approval 

Accessory Building Floor Area Increase  



LAGO VISTA PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 
STAFF LAND USE REPORT – JANUARY 12, 2023 

 

P&Z CASE NO: 22-2275-CO-U:  7503 White Oak Drive 
APPLICANT: Mark G. and Sharon G. Lyell 
LANDOWNER: Same 
LOCATION: East side of street ± 275 feet north of Oak Hill Lane 
ZONING: R-1D (“Single-Family Residential”) 
PROPOSED USE: Accessory building with excessive floor area 

GENERAL INFORMATION / LOCATION: 

 White Oak Drive is a street west of Lohman Ford Road that forms a circular loop that extends north 
from Ridgeview Road.  The centerline distance between the origin and termination of White Oak 
Drive on Ridgeview Road is approximately 900 feet.  The subject property is in the northeast 
quadrant of this loop, north of Oak Hill Lane which is the nearest intersecting street.  An amended 
subdivision plat was approved in 1990 that combined two former lots at this location.  The distance 
between the centerline of the Oak Hill Lane and the centerline of the subject property is 
approximately 275 feet. 

 The applicant seeks approval to construct a detached accessory building with a floor area that 
exceeds fifty percent of the floor area of the principal residence.  The proposed 1,200 square foot 
accessory building appears intended to include the storage of vehicles or watercraft.  The 
application form  that was submitted suggests that the floor area of the existing residence is 
approximately 1,400 square feet on a 1.43-acre lot  It also promises to obtain “approval signatures 
from all adjacent neighbors, which is not a requirement for this application. 

 However, the application includes quite a bit of ambiguous and potentially contradictory information 
about the height of the proposed accessory building and the height of the existing residence.  
Although the staff has no reason to assume that a special exception for additional height will be 
required, the current application does not include enough reliable information to support that 
conclusion.  As a result, an email was sent requesting the applicant to commit to providing more 
reliable height information as a prerequisite to the required notices.  No additional information has 
been received pursuant to that request. 

SITE PLAN / CONTEXT CONSIDERATIONS: 

 The survey of the property completed in 2021 identifies the high point of the lot as 873.20 feet 
above mean sea level (MSL).  The proposed new site plan includes information about the maximum 
height permitted by the zoning ordinance on this property (888.20 feet above MSL).  It also includes 
some information about the height of two distinct buildings, which are presumably the existing 
residence and the proposed accessory building.  Unfortunately, it does not clarify what information 
is associated with each building.  The ordinance prescribes that the accessory building must not 
exceed the maximum height permitted by the zoning ordinance or the height of the principal 
residence, absent a special exception approval for the additional height. 

 While the information provided suggests that the height of both buildings will be similar, there are 
also reasons to question whether that information is accurate.  The principal residence is a two-
story structure that was remodeled with an addition in 2019.  The original second floor living area is 
accommodated within the confines of a steeply pitched gable roof.  The Travis County Appraisal 
District confirms that assumption by noting that the living area on the second level is only slightly 
more than half the size of the first floor living area.  Although the addition is likely excluded, they 
estimated that the residence previously consisted of approximately 1,796 of floor area, 
distinguished from the living area by including all covered areas.  This suggests that the building 
with a roof height 28.9 feet above the first floor level is the principal residence and is taller than the 
proposed accessory building as required by the ordinance, absent a special exception approval. 
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 However, the information on the site plan about the second building, presumably the proposed 
accessory building, indicates that it has a roof that is 26.1 feet above the first floor level.  The 
commitment to provide information showing the height of the roof above the first floor level remains 
outstanding.  In addition, the building elevations add to the confusion instead of helping to resolve it. 

 Those building elevations include an indication that the plate height of the accessory building is 12 
feet above the first floor level.  While there is no dimension to the top of the roof provided, it is 
apparent (if the drawing is to scale as required) that the height of the roof framing is at least two feet 
less than the height of the supporting walls.  That would lead to the conclusion that the proposed 
accessory building will have a height that is no greater than approximately 22 feet in height.  The 
information on the site plan instead asserts that the shorter of the two buildings is 26.1 feet in height 
above the first floor level, a discrepancy of almost 20 percent. 

 The building elevations do not indicate the roof pitch of the proposed accessory building, although it 
is clearly less steep than the roof on the principal residence that accommodates a second living 
area.  This would tend to confirm the accuracy of the building elevations and the inaccuracy of the 
height information on the site plan. 

RELEVANT ORDINANCE PROVISIONS / COMPREHENSIVE PLAN CONSIDERATIONS: 

 HB 2439 of the 2019 Texas legislature prohibits the City from enforcing regulations that restrict the 
use of building materials or construction methods that are otherwise permitted by the adopted 
model building codes,  However, the failure to include any of that information on the building 
elevations can be problematic.  In addition to a similar roof pitch (adequate in this case), the color of 
both the roof and façade of the accessory building must resemble those on the principal residence 
in accordance with Section 6.10(b)(5)(C) of Chapter 14. 

 When the proposed accessory building is to be a pre-engineered “metal building,” compliance can 
require additional effort which has been ignored in the recent past as the color selections are 
typically more limited.  Although redundant and arguably unnecessary, the staff would nonetheless 
encourage the Commission to seek confirmation of the construction methods and materials of the 
accessory building and to specify the colors as including a dark grey roof and beige siding. 

 The 2021 survey includes an indication of three existing accessory structures consisting of a “steel 
carport, a “steel shipping container,” and a wooden shed.  There are no records of any of these 
being permitted although the wooden shed might be exempt from that requirement if it has an area 
less than 30 square feet.  Section6.10(b)(1) of Chapter 14 also prohibits more than two accessory 
structures larger than 30 square feet.  As the proposed new site plan does not show any of these 
accessory buildings, they will presumably be removed, and any potential violations resolved. 

 However, that same survey shows a very substantial rectangular area very near the northwest 
property line shared by the adjacent lot (notification ID 6).  The staff was able to determine that this 
is an indication of clearing and site work that was begun in anticipation of an accessory building 
permit that was denied in early 2021 because it was also larger than 50 percent of the floor area of 
the principal residence.  Photographs of that work were taken by the code enforcement official and 
included in the records of that permit application.  While that application was for an accessory living 
quarters (described by the applicant as a “mother-in-law suite”), the current proposed  accessory 
building appears to be in a similar location, although noticeably smaller. 

 While that application was denied because it exceeded more than 50 percent of the floor area of the 
principal residence, it is less clear that the current application is required.  As noted above, the 
application form submitted asserts that the existing residence includes approximately 1,400 square 
feet.  However, the 2019 permit for additions and renovations to the existing residence suggest that 
that it includes 1,946 square feet of living area and a total floor area of 2,906 square feet. 
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POTENTIAL ALTERNATIVE DECISIONS: 

A. Defer consideration of a recommendation regarding the conditional use approval pending the 
previously promised information regarding building heights and an accurate computation of the total 
floor area of the existing principal residence. 

B. Recommend denial of the conditional use approval as: 

1. it is not required since the proposed accessory building does not exceed fifty percent of the 
floor area of the existing principal residence; and 

2. this application cannot resolve any height related issues. 

C. Recommend approval of the conditional use for an accessory building that has an area of 1,200 
square feet subject to a requirement that the maximum height of the building does not exceed the 
limits prescribed in Table A of Chapter 14 or the height of the existing principal residence. 
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7503 White Oak Drive 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Attachment 2 

Existing Survey, Site Plan, and Accessory Building Floor Plan 



Existing Survey (6/1/2021)



Existing Level 1 Floor Height           = 853.4 
Existing Roof Height above Level 1   = 28.9 
Total Existing Roof above Level 1    =882.3 

Existing Level 1 Floor Height           = 853.4 
Existing Roof Height above Level 1   = 26.1 
Total Existing Roof above Level 1    =879.5 

Highest Point of Property               = 873.20 
Height Restriction / Lago Vista        = 15.00 
Highest Point of Roof Allowed       = 888.20

Elevation Heights:

Site Plan



 Level 1 
Floor Plan
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Attachment 3 

Accessory Building Elevations 



Right (Southeast) Elevation

Front (Southwest) Elevation



Left (Northwest) Elevation

Rear (Northeast) Elevation
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Maps 
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Conditional Use Permit
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Future Land Use Map

Increase floor area of accessory building

Conditional Use Permit

7503 White Oak Dr
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Notice Comments 
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20700 Northland Drive / 7600 Lohman Ford Road 

Zoning District Change 

TR-1 to R-1D / TR-1 and R-1D to C-2 (with Design Review)



LAGO VISTA PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 
STAFF LAND USE REPORT – JANUARY 12, 2023 

 

P&Z CASE NO: 22-2282-R-REZ:  20700 Northland Drive 
APPLICANT: Vista Planning & Design (Mitch Wright) 
LANDOWNER: Sikota, LLC (Shyam Patel) 
LOCATION: Northwest corner of Lohman Ford Road and Northland Drive 
ZONING: R-1D / TR-1 to C-2 (w/ design review) and TR-1 to R-1D 
PROPOSED USE: General Commercial / Retail and Single-Family Residence 

GENERAL INFORMATION / LOCATION: 

 The properties that are the subject of the current zoning change requests consists of a relatively 
small portion of an existing single-family residential lot (20700 Northland Drive) and a “strip” of 
vacant land that was previously owned by the City of Lago Vista.  They are located to the west of 
the property addressed as 7600 Lohman Ford Road and opposite the existing Phoenix Automotive 
facility on Northland Drive.  They are also located to the south of an existing building owned by 
AT&T that is used to enclose switching equipment. 

 The “strip” of vacant land is a portion of the property that was conveyed to the City in the 2009 
settlement judgment that resolved ownership of property originally owned by NRC, Inc.  Both the 
“strip” of vacant land and the single-family residential lot were acquired by the previous property 
owner (Temple Ventures LLC) in 2019 to accommodate their desired use of the adjacent 
commercial lot (7600 Lohman Ford Road) for a convenience store.  Consideration of an application 
seeking that approval was deferred by the Planning and Zoning Commission at several public 
hearings in late 2020 and early 2021, but ultimately withdrawn by the former property owner in the 
face of vocal opposition.  That opposition seemed focused on an objection to fuel sales. 

 Aware of that opposition, the current owners purchased the property with the intent to abandon the 
pursuit of a convenience store and to instead develop the property for retail use only.  They also 
seek to complete the required design review for the commercial component of this application.  
Although there is no design review required for the zoning change from TR-1 to R-1D for the single-
family residential lot, the property owner has confirmed the intent to design and construct a 
residence similar to the one depicted in this application in association with the retail establishment. 

SITE PLAN / CONTEXT CONSIDERATIONS: 

 It is arguable that the residential zoning change is not required given that no improvements seem 
necessary on that portion of the property.  An amended subdivision plat does not preclude multiple 
zoning districts within one legally described lot.  In fact, it is a common tool to create desired buffers 
or transitions to strengthen a zoning change application.  However, in this case it seems warranted 
as a potential future fence permit could not be approved on property in the TR-1 zoning district. 

 A similar argument could be made that the commercial zoning change would not be required, 
absent the improvements that are specifically related to commercial use of the property such as the 
service drive and dumpster enclosure.  While the TR-1 district precludes the approval of any permit, 
a different zoning designation would still allow for its use as a setback and for the desired screening 
wall or fence.  Nonetheless, in the absence of a specific need for this property to serve as a buffer, 
the staff is not aware of any independent basis to preclude the change.  The design review issues 
and Future Land Use Map will be addressed separately. 

 The staff normally recommends that site development plan review required by Chapter 10.5 of the 
Lago Vista Code of Ordinances achieves a reasonable amount of progress toward completion 
before an applicant seeks design review approval.  This tends to minimize the need for a 
subsequent revised design review application.  However, this applicant chose to seek the desired 
zoning change and design review approval in the absence of a current site development review 
application as there is no ordinance provision that precludes it. 
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 There is also the very reasonable assumption that their current design review application could be 
informed by the previous site development plan review for a convenience store that was nearing 
completion when withdrawn.  Although that proposed use required more paving and presumably 
generates much more traffic, a concerted effort to analyze those greater requirements could yield 
reasonable results.  However, it not clear that the current application is sufficient in that regard. 

 Perhaps the most glaring questions relate to the ability of the proposed driveways to accommodate 
the necessary traffic movements.  The designated fire lane does not appear to be compliant with 
the International Fire Code as it exceeds the permitted maximum slope of ten percent and the 
locally permitted slope of twelve percent.  As the access to the one-way drive behind the larger 
building does not include sufficient width or the minimum turning radius, an emergency vehicle 
would be required to travel in reverse against an excessive slope approximately 125 feet in order to 
exit the property.  A solid waste contractor would have similar problems accessing the required 
dumpster enclosure at the proposed location. 

 In multiple pre-application meetings, this one-way drive was identified as potentially accommodating 
some form of drive-thru service.  The current application does not include anything that would 
suggest that such an operation is being proposed, but it also does not specifically exclude it.  The 
failure to include a similar drive behind the smaller building would suggest that both buildings will be 
serviced from the front parking area and that the purpose of the drive behind one building only is to 
preserve or accommodate this option.  As the location of both the amplified menu board and pick-
up window is relevant to the design review (lighting and noise), information about a potential drive-
thru service seems essential. 

 This drive-thru service might also prove more efficient as an option at the smaller building, requiring 
only minor modifications to the dimensions and location of that structure.  It would also seemingly 
serve to eliminate the traffic movement problems referenced above with careful grading of the 
drives that will accommodate emergency services or solid waste collection vehicles.  In addition, the 
noise and lighting associated with the amplified menu-board and pick-up window will have no 
appreciable negative impact to the Lohman Ford Road frontage or to the adjacent AT&T facility. 

 Although typically not part of this review, the applicant submitted what is described as a utility plan.  
However, it seems to omit an existing public water main that is installed in the portion of “strip” of 
vacant land (‘Tract A’) that was previously owned by the City of Lago Vista.  While this main might 
be allowed to remain in place pursuant the dedication of a public utility easement, the Public Works 
Department would not allow a driveway to completely cover that main like the one currently shown 
behind the larger of the two buildings.  It would instead have to be rerouted or abandoned in place 
at the cost of the property owner, as shown on the previous site development plan submittal. 

 There is also a lack of specific or detailed information about some of the primary elements such as 
the building elevations, the proposed screening wall, and the dumpster enclosure.  In lieu of 
elevations of either of the proposed buildings, we have photographic images of a presumably 
similar building.  While it might be argued that the notes commit to a similar treatment for all eight 
building elevations, the staff would prefer more explicit.  We are similarly concerned about the 
durability and ability of a fence to effectively block both light and sound without any information 
about the proposed materials or construction details.  Although less critical, the durability of the 
material proposed for the required dumpster enclosure is also a concern. 

 There is also no explicit information about the height and size of the proposed monument sign 
noted to be located at the Lohman Ford Road entry on the landscape plan.  The design review 
ordinance provisions make it clear that the purpose is to identify potential safety hazards, yet the 
information required for that evaluation is not provided.  In addition, while serval different plans 
indicate the location of protected trees, the landscape does not include information about the 
proposed landscaping material or a calculation of the tree preservation requirements. 
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 Nonetheless, there are solutions to these concerns.  Given the failure to adequately address them 
in this application, it is still possible to alleviate the staff concerns through a deferral that 
accommodates a revised submittal or an explicit list of approval conditions.  The latter only 
prejudices the applicant by precluding an opportunity for consideration of other alternative solutions 
that could occur during the preferred site development plan review opportunity that was rejected. 

RELEVANT ORDINANCE PROVISIONS / COMPREHENSIVE PLAN CONSIDERATIONS: 

 Although the GIS-based depiction of a portion of the Future Land Use Map prepared by the IT 
Department staff that is part of this packet includes existing parcel data (i.e. property lines), the 
official version adopted by the City Council in Ordinance No. 17-04-20-01 (and the only one that 
counts) does not.  It is found on pages 32 and 33 of the Comprehensive Plan or page 38 of 197 of 
the file available on the City website.  As such, there is no reason to conclude that the zoning 
change request involving the commercial zoning change is inconsistent with the Comprehensive 
Plan as it preserves the same relationship between commercial and residential uses and it remains 
speculative that the line between the two requires adjustment. 

 Land use reports from highly respected municipal planning staffs in Texas are available that 
conclude that a proposed shift in the boundary between commercial and residential designations for 
an entire parcel or lot remains consistent with the Comprehensive Plan because the request does 
not disturb any recommended land use relationships.  That conclusion is consistent with the 
statutory mandate that a Comprehensive Plan serves as a guideline for zoning decisions and is not 
intended to include the level of detail associated with a boundary survey or design plans. 

 Ironically, the component of the zoning change request that is questionable in that regard is the 
proposed change from the TR-1 zoning district to the R-1D zoning district.  The resulting lot size, as 
well as the size of all existing platted lots in this area is significantly smaller than the minimum 
mandated by their designation on the Future Land Use Map as “estate residential” (an area of 
between 1 acre and 3.33 acres).  That appears to be the type of “demonstrable error, oversight, or 
omission” that is addressed in the recently amendment to Section 13.20(d) of Chapter 14 
recommended by the Planning and Zoning Commission.  Moreover, as the staff has repeatedly 
pointed out, there is no existing zoning district that is consistent with that “estate residential” 
designation, or most of the land use designations within the Comprehensive Plan.  Because the 
existing zoning district prohibits any permit until a zoning district change is approved, a denial of 
any change would result in a constitutionally prohibited “regulatory taking.” 

 However, that does not preclude this “demonstrable error, oversight, or omission” from being 
addressed comprehensively rather than limiting the correction to this extremely small tract (0.031 
acres of 1,369 square feet).  The City should consider initiating an amendment to the 
Comprehensive Plan that addresses all the contiguous property in this area that is currently 
designated as “estate residential.”  Some of those existing platted lots at or near the intersection of 
Dodge Trail and Peacemaker Trail include less than one-quarter acre of land.  Pending 
amendments to the current zoning districts and the associated minimum development standards, 
lots that small would require a future land use designation as “medium-density residential.” 

POTENTIAL ALTERNATIVE RECOMMENDATIONS / DECISION: 

A. Defer the application without continuing the public hearing in order to give the applicant to 
opportunity to address the deficient design review related elements and ordinance requirements 
prior to forwarding a recommendation to the City Council. 

B. Recommend approval of the requested zoning changes and the required design review subject to 
the following conditions (reviewed by staff prior to forwarding the recommendation to the City 
Council): 
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1. submittal of a revised site plan that is compliant with the International Fire Code, local access 
management requirements, and relocates any proposed drive-thru lane adjacent to the north 
property line; 

2. submittal of a revised landscape plan that calculates the tree preservation obligations and 
shows the size and location of the proposed monument sign at the Lohman Ford Road entry; 

3. exterior building materials visible from any residentially zoned property shall be limited to 
plaster and stone as indicated on the submitted “architectural examples;” 

4. both the screening wall and dumpster enclosure shall be constructed of materials that resist 
decay, preclude the penetration of light, reflect or absorb sound, and includes a finish that is 
commonly included for residential development; and 

5. an amendment of the Future Land Use Map for the property seeking a change from the TR-1 
zoning district to the R-1D zoning district from the “estate residential” designation to the “low-
density residential” designation. 

C. Recommend approval of the requested commercial zoning change and the required design review 
subject to the same conditions enumerated above (reviewed by staff prior to forwarding the 
recommendation to the City Council), but defer or recommend a denial of the residential zoning 
change pending approval of an amendment to the Future Land Use Map from the “estate 
residential” designation to a designation consistent with the size of the existing platted lots. 

D. Recommend approval of all requests with no additional conditions related to the required design 
review. 

E. Recommend denial of all requests. 

 



Approval Standards and Criteria.  Issues to be adequately addressed and resolved by the applicant in order 
to receive design review approval include, but are not limited to the following: 

(1) Conformity with all applicable regulations within the Code of Ordinances, the current Lago 
Vista Comprehensive Master Plan and any other adopted land use policies. 

(2) The location, arrangement, size, design and general site compatibility of structures and other 
improvements such as parking, landscaping, fences, lighting, signs and driveway locations to 
mitigate and otherwise avoid unreasonable negative impact to adjacent property (including 
public property or a public right-of-way) due to: 

(A) Reduced privacy; 

(B) Reduced use, utility or property rights; 

(C) Avoidable light and sound trespass; or 

(D) Unwarranted reductions in the visual or aesthetic quality of views beyond that which is an 
inherent result of development. 

(3) Landscaping, the location and configuration of required offsite parking  and the arrangement 
of open space or natural features on the site shall: 

(A) Minimize the visual and environmental impact of large expanses of uninterrupted 
paving; 

(B) Create a desirable and functional open space environment for all intended site patrons, 
including pedestrians, bicyclists, and motorists; and 

(C) Provide buffers and attractive screening to minimize the functional or visual impact of 
certain uniquely non-residential or multifamily site elements to help create a more 
logical and natural transition to dissimilar developments. 

(4) Circulation systems, transportation components and off-street parking shall integrate to: 

(A) Provide adequate and safe access to the site for motor vehicles as well as alternate 
modes of transportation, including pedestrians, bicyclists, and any potential public 
transit users; 

(B) Eliminate or reduce dangerous traffic movements; 

(C) Minimize driveway or curb cuts by using cross-access servitudes and shared parking 
whenever possible and appropriate; 

(D) Accommodate sign locations that do not create sight-obstructions that are potentially 
hazardous to any transportation mode; and 

(E) Clearly define a network of pedestrian connections in and between parking lots, 
sidewalks, open spaces, and structures that is visible, identifiable, and safe. 

(5) Building facades visible from a public right-of-way shall avoid large expanses or massive 
amounts of unarticulated exterior finish surfaces or that are otherwise lacking in elements that 
relate to pedestrian or human scale. 
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Site and Landscaping Plans 



Proposed Zoning Changes



Site Plan



Landscape Plan



Drainage Plan



 Utility Plan
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Building Design 
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22-2286-SP-E 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

19903 Calhoun Avenue 

Special Exception Approval 

Additional Height (7.7 Feet)  



LAGO VISTA PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 
STAFF LAND USE REPORT – JANUARY 12, 2023 

 

P&Z CASE NO: 22-2286-SP-E:  19903 Calhoun Avenue 
APPLICANT: Maria D. Quiroz 
LANDOWNER: Same 
LOCATION: South side of street ± 200 feet west of Constitution Drive 
ZONING: R-1B (single-family residential):  15-foot maximum height 
PROPOSED USE: New Residence 7.7 feet above height limit 

GENERAL INFORMATION / LOCATION: 

 Calhoun Avenue is a relatively short street that extends west from Constitution Drive and terminates 
at Congress Avenue.  It is located east of the sixth fairway of the former Highland Lakes Golf 
Course.  The subject property is on the south side of Calhoun Avenue and is the first lot to the west 
of adjacent property that fronts on Constitution Drive.  The east boundary of the subject property is 
the rear boundary of two different lots that are addressed on Constitution Drive.  3602 Constitution 
Drive (notification ID 13) is the adjacent vacant corner lot and 3510 Constitution Drive (notification 
ID 14) includes a single-family residence on five separate lots that were subsequently combined. 

 The application seeks approval to construct a two-story single-family residence with a roof that is 
ostensibly flat.  The proposed ceiling heights are relatively modest with a lower floor of 
approximately 10 feet and a second level that is four inches less.  However, the proposed finish 
floor elevation of the lower level is only 0.3 feet below the highest existing grade elevation of the lot.  
As such, even these efforts do not negate the need for a special exception approval for a two-story 
residence at this location, absent a similar amount of excavation (cut). 

SITE PLAN / CONTEXT CONSIDERATIONS: 

 The proposed building elevations suggest that even these ceiling heights might not be achievable 
within the limits of this request.  The front (north) elevation includes a total of 13 inches from the 
second level plate height to the top of the roof fascia.  If the roof framing (joists or trusses) and the 
combined depth of the decking and roofing material cannot be achieved for the indicated span 
(including the roof pitch) within 13 inches, the ceiling heights will have to be reduced accordingly.  A 
special exception approval is based on a maximum increase and not an estimate. 

 There are significant “hill country views” in this area to the south toward the lake and to the west 
perpendicular to Constitution Drive.  However, because of both the topography and the exiting tree 
line, this view is not available in many locations.  Typically it is only available in locations that are 
devoid of trees, such as within a public street or between existing residences.  However, there are a 
few exceptions.  For example, if a residence of the height otherwise limited by the zoning ordinance 
were constructed on the subject property, it would not unlikely to obstruct the “hill country views” 
from the lots on the west side of Constitution Drive that share its east property line, particularly the 
adjacent vacant corner lot (notification ID 13). 

 However, it should also be noted that 3510 Constitution Drive (notification ID 14) includes an 
existing residence that is located well to the south of the subject property.  The impact of the 
application is far more significant to the balance of that property to the north of the existing 
residence.  Similarly, the vacant lot at 3602 Constitution Drive (notification ID 13) only aligns with 
the location of the single-story garage proposed by the applicant. 

 There have been six previous special exception applications for additional height that were 
approved in near proximity to this location, all with addresses on Constitution Drive.  One has 
expired and would require a new application if a permit with additional height is ever sought.  Four 
of the remaining five are on the east side of Constitution Drive, a location with no platted lots even 
further to the east that would be impacted by the additional height. 
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 The remaining approval is on the west side of Constitution Drive in a location that also does not 
impact a “significant view.”  Two of those locations are within the 200-foot notification boundary 
(notification ID 6 and 7) while another (3704 Constitution Drive) is close enough to appear on that 
same map.  The remaining two (3501 and 3503 Constitution Drive) are immediately adjacent to a 
lot that appears at the southeastern edge of the map.  All of those approvals are similar or slightly 
greater than the current request. 

 However, in addition to the impact on a “significant view” from the adjacent property described as 
notification ID 13 and 14, it should be noted that there is ample property within the required 
minimum setbacks to accommodate the entirety of the upper level at the same grade elevation as 
the lower level.  Equally important, no protected trees would be displaced by a design change that 
included the same amount of floor area on a single level. 

RELEVANT ORDINANCE PROVISIONS / COMPREHENSIVE PLAN CONSIDERATIONS: 

 In this case, the evaluation of the impact of the proposal on the surrounding architectural context 
would seem to also be particularly relevant.  While there are many two-story residences in the area, 
several did not require a special exception approval for additional height as the lower floor level is 
accommodated by the topography of the lot.  All include some form of pitched roof. 

 All of the two-story residences in the area that received a special exception approval for a similar or 
slightly greater amount of additional height also include some form of pitched roof.  Perhaps even 
more noticeable, all of the two-story residences in this area include second floor levels that are 
appreciably smaller in area that the lower level.  Together with the pitched roofs, this ensures that 
there are no vertical walls in the same plane that are more than one-story in height.  This maintains 
a similarity of “scale” with the single-story residences within the area. 

 Conversely, the application includes an ostensibly flat roof with a second floor level that is only 
slightly smaller than the lower level (1,651 square feet as opposed to 1,901 square feet).  As a 
result, there are a number of walls that are in excess of 23 feet in height in the same plane.  As the 
proposed material is stucco (cement plaster), this vertical plane will appear even higher if the 
building elevations were to accurately include and depict the exposed edge of the concrete 
foundation.  At the lowest corner of the foundation, this will add almost 7 feet of additional height in 
the same vertical plane using a material that is similar in appearance. 

POTENTIAL ALTERNATIVE DECISIONS: 

A. Deny the request for additional height. 

B. Approve the request for 7.7 feet of additional height. 

C. Defer the decision to accommodate a revised design that is more consistent with the surrounding 
architectural context. 
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Attachment 1 

Application 



CITY OF LAGO VISTA    DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
5803 THUNDERBIRD STREET  P.O. BOX 4727  LAGO VISTA, TX  78645 
Tel. (512) 267-5259 Fax (512) 267-5265

NOTE: Applicants should seek legal advice concerning the applicability of any existing private covenants 
or deed restrictions and their ability to be enforced or waived by other specific property owners. 

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION 

Date submitted: Fee: $250.00

Applicant’s name:  

Applicant’s mailing address:  

Subject property address:  

Applicant’s email:  

Applicant’s authorized representative (if any): 

Applicant’s phone numbers: 
Mobile Day Evening

Explain the nature or basis of the special exception request (attach additional pages if necessary) 

Highest existing grade elevation on the property: 
(above MSL, use 723’ if property is in the 100-year flood plain) 

Primary finish first floor elevation: 
(above MSL or relative to the highest existing grade elevation) 

Elevation of highest ridge or peak: 
(above MSL or relative to the highest existing grade elevation) 

NOTE: Applications must be complete including all applicable portions of this form, payment of fees 
and all required drawings or documentation.  All applications are accepted provisionally 
pending inspection of the required ridgepole.  See attached ordinance provisions. 

Applicant’s signature(s) Date 

December 05,2022

Maria Quiroz

6732 Broad Brook Dr.

19903 Calhoun Ave. 

mariq05@gmail.com

2109579785 2109579785

Proposed maximum “building height” 884.0
Maximum allowed by right in the development standards for the zoning district is  876.3

861.3

861.0

884.0
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Site and Floor Plans 



Site Plan



Lower Level 
  Floor Plan



Upper Level 
  Floor Plan
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Building Elevations 



Right (West) Elevation

Front (North) Elevation



Left (East) Elevation

Rear (South) Elevation
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Project # 22‐2286‐SP‐E 

Cesar & Selene Aparicio.  

Hello, 

Thank you very much for reaching out to both, my wife, Selene and I. At this time, we opposed to the 
special exception request since the project property is adjacent to ours. Please see the map for 
reference. Specific basis are as follows. 

 

 Preserving the hill country feel. 
 It will block my view. 
 When time to build, I will have to set a larger budget in order to build a home that will allow us 

to enjoy the view of the lake.  
 We will have to submit a special exception application as well to allow us the increase in the 

maximum height allowed by table A of chapter 14. (setbacks)  
 
 

Best regards,  
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Agenda Item 8 

Zoning District Amendments 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Hearing 

Draft Ordinance Amendment Recommendation 

Section 4, Table A and Table B of Chapter 14 



Use R‐MH R‐1 R‐2 R‐4 RR‐A C‐1 C‐2 C‐3 C‐4 C‐5 G‐1 U‐1 P CR LI
Old R‐1M Old C‐6 Old C‐3

Accessory Building or Use V V V V V V V V V V V V V V
Aircraft hangar, servicing, repair V
Amphitheater V V V V V
Amusement arcade V V V
Amusement Park V V V
Antique shop V V V V
Apartments V V
Apartment Hotel with Commercial V V V V
Arboretums
Arcades SUP SUP SUP SUP SUP
Asphalt and concrete production V
Assisted Living V
Auditorium V V V
Auto sales and service V V V
Auto wash, tune-up, repair V V V V
Bakery V V V V
Bank, Savings and Loan V V V V
Barber, Beauty Shop V V V V
Bars, Nightclubs and Taverns V V V V
Bed and Breakfast Establishment SUP SUP V V V V
Beverage Bottling or distribution V V V
Bike/motorbike sales & service V V V
Billiard/Pool Rooms V V V V
Boat storage (outside) V V V V
Boat Sales or Service V V V
Boat slips/day slips V V
Boat Ramp, Commercial V V V SUP V
Book/stationary shop V V V VBook/stationary shop V V V V
Bowling alley establishment V V V
Building material sales V V V
Bus depot V V V
Cabinet shop/commercial V V V
Cafeterias V V V V
Camera store V V V V
Canvas goods fabrication V V V
Carpentry shop V V V V
Carpet, rug cleaners V V V
Carting, hauling, storage warehouse V V V
Catering establishments V V V
Cemetery V V
Chapel V V V V
Child care institution V V V
Churches, Temples V V V V V V V V V
Clinics (medical) V V V V V
Clothing store-men's and/or women's V V V V
Club, not nightclub V V V V V V
Coal, sand, soil, and gravel yards SUP V
College or university V V V
Community Home V V V V V
Community Center V V V V V V



Use R‐MH R‐1 R‐2 R‐4 RR‐A C‐1 C‐2 C‐3 C‐4 C‐5 G‐1 U‐1 P CR LI
Condominiums V
Contractor, Builder or Subcontractor SUP V V V
Convalescent home/Nursing home V V
Cottage V V
Country club9 V V V V
Craft, hobby shop V V V V
Dance halls V V
Dept. store, sporting goods, novelty, toys V V V V
Dog and cat grooming V V V
Drug store, tobacco, candy shops V V V V
Dry cleaning V V V V V
Dwelling-manufactured home / industrialized housing8 V
Dwelling-multifamily V
Dwelling-single family V V V V
Dwelling-single family with hangar V
Dwelling-two-family V V
Electric appliance shop/repair V V V V V
Employment agency V V V V
Exhibition and rodeo grounds V
Expressing, baggage, delivery service V V V
Fabric shop V V V V
Family home facility V V V V V
Farmers markets V V V V
Fire Station V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V
Florist V V V
Food store-convenience V V V V
Food store-supermarket V V V V
Fractional housing (time shares) V
Fuel storage V V V V V
F it li tFurniture, appliance store V V V V
Golf course (including disc golf) V V V V V V V V V V
Golf course-driving range V V V
Golf course-miniature V V V
Greenhouse-wholesale V V V V
Greenhouse-retail V V V V
Hardware, paints, wallpaper V V V V
Health club/spa V V V V V
Heliports SUP V SUP SUP
Helistops (defined as no support facilities such as 
fuel sales) SUP SUP SUP V SUP SUP
Hobby shop V V V V
Home based business or occupation V3 V3 V3 V3 V3

Hospital V V V
Hospice V V
Hotel V V V V
Ice cream store V V V V
Interior Decorator V V V V
Jewelry, optical goods V V V V
Junk and salvage yards, all open-air storage of junk, 
waste and salvage material SUP
Kennels SUP SUP SUP SUP
Laboratory V V



Use R‐MH R‐1 R‐2 R‐4 RR‐A C‐1 C‐2 C‐3 C‐4 C‐5 G‐1 U‐1 P CR LI
Laundromat V V V V V
Laundry-commercial V V
Library V V V V V V V V V V
Livestock or Poultry shelter or care, Stable SUP SUP SUP SUP SUP SUP SUP SUP SUP
Machine shop, metal products, welding V V
Manufactured housing sales V V
Manufacturing and Assembly V V
Marina V V V V
Massage establishments6 V V
Meat markets V V V V
Mini warehouse (inside storage only) V
Mini warehouse (with outside storage) V
Mixed-use SUP SUP SUP
Mortuary V V
Motel V V V V
Museums V V V V V V
Office, medical and general V V V V V V
Open storage V V
Park-Active V V V
Park-Passive V V V V V V V V V
Park-and-ride facilities V
Parking lot, commercial V V V V V V V
Pet boarding with outside run SUP SUP V V
Pet store-no outside run V V V
Photo studio V V V V
Playground V V V V V V V
Plumbing, HVAC, roofing supply V V V
Police station V V V V V V V V V V V
Printing shop V V V
Public and municipal treatment plants pump stationsPublic and municipal treatment plants, pump stations,
lift stations, public works and related facilities, and
municipal buildings and facilities V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V
Quarry, Mining, Rock Crushing V
Radio, TV, VCR sales / service V V V V
Radio, TV studio V V V V
Realty office V V V V V
Realty office-temporary7 V V V V V V V V
Recreation facility, commercial V V V V SUP V V V
Recreational Vehicle Park SUP SUP V V V V
Restaurant V V V V V V
Retail store-general V V V V
School-public/private V V V V V V V V
School-business/commercial V V V V V
Service station V V V V
Sexually-oriented business5 SUP
Short Term Occupancy V4 V4 V V
Sign Shop V V V V
Specialty and novelty establishments V V V V
Storage & sale of autos, trailers, farm implements & 
equip., & similar equipment on open lot V V
Studio-artist V V V V
Studio-dance V V V



Use R‐MH R‐1 R‐2 R‐4 RR‐A C‐1 C‐2 C‐3 C‐4 C‐5 G‐1 U‐1 P CR LI
Studio-health V V V
Studio-music V V V
Substation-public utility V V V V V V V V V V
Swimming pool-private V V V V V V V V
Swimming pool-public V V V
Tailor & dressmaking shop V V V V
Telephone exchange V V V V V V V V V V
Theater-indoor V V V
Tinsmith & sheet metal V V V
Townhouse V V
Trailer, truck, bus sales V V
Upholstery shop V V V V V
Veterinary hospital, no outside run V V V
Vocational and Private School V V V V V
Warehouse V V V
Watercraft rental V V
Water tank-surface, subsurface, public V V V V V V V V V V V V
Wildlife sanctuaries V V
Wireless Comm. Systems, Radio, television and 

microwave antennae and towers6 V V V V V V V
Wholesale distribution V V V V

Questions

Is it correct that accessory buildings and uses are not allowed in the P districts (or is that adequately covered in Section 4)?
Is Apartment Hotel with Commercial a current term in lieu of Hotel (with Commercial)?
Arboretums are included in the list but not permitted in any district (should it be limited to P districts?).
It appears as if almost all commercial uses are permitted by right in the LI district (but there are no apparent examples)
Aren't boat slips allowed in one of the P districts (and shouldn't this be reflected in this table)?

Why is a marina a permitted use in the C-4 (airport) district?
Should passive parks be allowed in C districts (if so, they can change to a commercial use with only a design review approval)?
Park and ride facilities (which are ostensibly parking lots) are not allowed in the same districts as commerical parking lots?
Realty office - temporary (despite the erroneous footnote) seems to be a reference to a model home and is therefore misguided
School (business/commercial), Vocational School, and private school seem to overlap and be treated differently in the table
Aren't watercraft rentals an accessory use to one of the P districts that permits a marina?

Aren't condominiums allowed in the R-4 district as they are indistinguishable from an apartment? (see definitions)
Cottage appears in the use table but is not defined.  If intended as a "tiny home," shouldn't it also be included in the R-MH district?
Is not a single-family dwelling (without a hangar) now permitted in the RR-A district?
Is not a single-family dwelling with a hangar an SUP in the C-4 district?
Are golf courses intended to be allowed in virtually any zoning district including all forms of residential districts?
Is it intended that a wholesale greenhouse be allowed in a CR district (but not a retail greenhouse)?

Aren t boat slips allowed in one of the P districts (and shouldn t this be reflected in this table)?
But a commercial boat ramp is an SUP in any P district?
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MINUTES  
City of Lago Vista 

Planning and Zoning Commission 
         Thursday, December 8, 2022  

                Regular Meeting 

 

Chair Tom Monahan called the meeting to order at 7:00 P.M. in the Council Chambers at City Hall, 5803 

Thunderbird St., Lago Vista, TX. Other members present were Don Johndrow, Larry Hagler, Kathy Koza, 

Thomas Burlew, Julie Davis and Richard Brown, Vice-Chair.  Development Services Director Roy 

Jambor and Council Liaison Paul Prince were also present.   

 

CITIZEN COMMENTS UNRELATED TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

There were no public comments. 

 

BUSINESS ITEMS 

 

1. Comments from the Council Liaison. 

Paul spoke about the canceled meeting last month and discussed how the City Council needs to 

authorize what he discussed with the Commission.  He went over his notes from the City Council 

from the last meeting on November 3, 2022.  He reviewed the scope of the Commission and 

discussed developing a training plan, separating FLUM changes and zoning change requests, errors 

on the FLUM map, clarifying minimum lot sizes in the CMP, and suggested changes for the height 

exception ordinance.  He also discussed the denial of The Hollows application for FLUM changes 

by the City Council and ethics complaints and policies. 

 

Richard discussed the details of readily apparent errors on the FLUM map and how they should be 

handled with Paul.  Paul suggested the Commission should include a justification for such errors. 

 

2. Discussion about the starting time for meetings and potentially scheduling a second meeting each 

month beginning in January of 2023, limited to ordinance amendment recommendations, 

subdivision plat applications, and perhaps design review approval when a zoning change is not 

required (which does not require a public hearing). 

 

Tom suggested they move their meetings to 6:30 P.M. starting in January.  Everyone agreed.  Tom 

also discussed having special call meetings in months where there are numberous items on the 

agenda and discussed when they should be scheduled.   

 

3. Consideration of a request to the Chairman from the Building and Standards Commission to 

appoint a subcommittee to collaborate with their existing subcommittee that is working on 

resolving existing duplications and conflicts between the provisions within Chapter 3 and Chapter 

14 of the Lago Vista Code of Ordinances. 

 

Tom asked if anyone would like to serve on the subcommittee to discuss the issue.  Kathy 

commented she might be interested and discussed the meeting details with Roy.  Larry and Don 

stated they were interested in participating.  Kathy added she would like to be considered as a 

backup in case someone cannot make it. 

 

PUBLIC HEARING AND ACTION (APPLICATIONS) 

 

4. 22-2241-SP-E:  Consideration of a special exception application pursuant to Section 11.60 of 

Chapter 14 to allow an increase in the maximum height allowed by Table A of Chapter 14 from 15 
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feet to 21.5 feet for a two-family residence at 3400 MacArthur Avenue, formerly 3302 Ross Lane 

(Highland Lake Estates, Section 11, Lot 11073). 

 

A. Staff Presentation 

Roy discussed the staff report and commented that there weren’t any major issues with the 

application.  

 

The Commission discussed the details of the architectural features of the neighborhood.  

 

B. Applicant Presentation 

Josh Becker spoke about the location of the property and the existing homes on the surrounding 

lots.  He spoke about the details of his property and his application with the Commission.  

 

Don discussed the details of the proposed home and the existing structures on adjacent lots 

with Roy. 

 

C. Open Public Hearing 

The public hearing was continued at 7:37 P.M. 

 

Sally Brewster, 22 Oaks Place, discussed the details of where she lives and spoke about her 

concerns with the height of the building.  She was against the item. 

 

Nicholas Hill said he is a resident and said he didn’t have any concerns with the project and 

was for the item. 

 

D. Close Public Hearing 

The public hearing was closed at 7:44 P.M. 

 

E. Discussion 

Thomas spoke about his concerns for the proposed duplex.  

 

Larry discussed his concerns with the drainage on the property and how it would affect the 

surrounding property. 

 

Don spoke about his concerns with the privacy and security in the area. 

 

Kathy spoke about the details of the proposed duplex and said that it would not match the 

architectural elements of the neighborhood. 

 

Richard discussed the property in the neighborhood and examined the concerns that were 

considered with the privacy of the surrounding neighbors.  He reported the criteria for the 

request would be met.  

 

Thomas discussed the concerns about the request and his general apprehension about granting 

height exceptions in the city. 

 

Julie said she agrees with the concerns of the community. 

 

Tom spoke about his concerns with the proposed duplex. 

 

Mr. Becker spoke about the details of the proposed duplex with the Commission. 
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F. Recommendation 

On a motion by Thomas Burlew, seconded by Julie Davis, the Commission voted five to two 

(5-2) to deny the request.  (Richard Brown and Larry Hager were opposed.)  The motion passed. 

 

5. 22-2264-SP-E:  Consideration of a special exception application pursuant to Section 11.60 of 

Chapter 14 to allow an increase in the maximum height allowed by Table A of Chapter 14 from 15 

feet to 20 feet for a single-family residence at 6712 Bar-K Ranch Road (Bar-K Ranches, Plat 2, 

Lot 2056). 

 

A. Staff Presentation 

Roy said there are not any obstructions with the views and said the only issue might be the 

architectural context of it with the neighborhood.  He discussed the details of the plans of the 

proposed building which will be located in the floodplain. 

 

B. Applicant Presentation 

Don Milligan discussed the details of the proposed building and his justification for the 

height exception stating that he is trying to avoid a drainage issue said he wants a higher 

garage to store his RV. He also said that he is trying not to cut into the lot and to save some 

trees. 

 

Don commented the structure would not block any views and asked if Mr. Milligan wants a 

flat roof.  The Commission and Mr. Milligan discussed the roof design. 

 

Kathy commented there aren’t any impacted views.   

 

C. Open Public Hearing 

The public hearing was opened at 8:04 P.M. 

There were no public comments. 

 

D. Close Public Hearing 

The public hearing was closed at 8:05 P.M. 

 

E. Discussion 

Don commented he doesn’t have any concerns about the application.  

 

Julie commented that she doesn’t have any issues with it. 

 

F. Decision 

On a motion by Kathy Koza, seconded by Don Johndrow, the Commission voted all in favor 

to approve the height request.  The motion passed. 

 

6. 22-2265-PDD-MOD:  Consideration of a recommendation to amend the “Lago Vista Retail Center 

PDD” established by Ordinance No. 05-07-07-01 to include relief from strict compliance with the 

sign regulations otherwise applicable to this property commonly described as being located at 20900 

FM 1431 (Lago Vista Retail Center Subdivision, Lots 1 and 2 of Block B).  

 

A. Staff Presentation 

Roy discussed the details of the application and said he doesn’t have any concerns with the 

request.  He said the only way to provide relief is to change the PDD ordinance.  
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The Commission discussed the details of the PDD with Roy.  Roy spoke about the issues with 

the 911 addressing for the property. 

 

B. Application Presentation 

The applicant discussed the details of the signage for the new Brookshire Brothers store with 

the Commission and how it would conform to the Dark Skies Ordinance. 

 

C. Open Public Hearing 

The public hearing was opened at 8:16 P.M. 

There were no public comments. 

 

D. Close Public Hearing 

The public hearing was closed at 8:17 P.M. 

 

E. Discussion 

Tom and Don stated they have no complaints about the signage. 

 

F. Decision 

On a motion by Tom Monahan, seconded by Larry Hagler, the Commission voted all in favor 

to recommend approval to the City Council for the change in signage in the PDD. 

 

PUBLIC HEARING AND ACTION (ORDINANCE AMENDMENTS) 

 

7. Consideration of a recommendation to amend Section 13.20(d) of Chapter 14 of the Lago Vista 

zoning Ordinance regarding the procedural and substantive requirements to amend the Future Land 

Use Map or other components of the Comprehensive Plan to accommodate a subsequent zoning 

change request. 

 

Note:  This item will be included on future agendas pending completion of the recommended 

draft ordinance amendment. 

 

A. Continue Public Hearing 

The public hearing was opened at 8:43 P.M. 

There were no public comments. 

 

The public hearing was closed at 8:43 P.M. 

 

B. Discussion 

Roy discussed the criteria needed to be consistent with amending the Future Land Use Map.  

He also discussed the details of the language in the ordinance and changes that should be made 

with the Commission.   

 

Roy suggested that everyone should send him their suggestions for the changes so he can 

include them in the draft ordinance. 

 

C. Recommendation 

On a motion by Tom Monahan, seconded by Kathy Koza, the Commission voted all in favor 

to recommend approval to the City Council for the changes to Section 13.20(d) of Chapter 14 

with the draft presented at the meeting with the following changes: item D(2) change “or any 

of its various plans” to “or any of its various components;” for D(3) correct the provisions of 

“13.40(e)3” to “13.20(e)3;” for 4(a), define by example, what is a significant and unanticipated 
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change; for 5(c) change that the proposed change is inappropriate designation for both the 

property and surrounding area and delete “the most.” 

 

Tom announced a break at 8:47 P.M. and the meeting resumed at 8:54 P.M. 

 

8. Consideration of a recommendation to amend Table A, Table B, and Section 4 of Chapter 14 to 

address various provisions that are contrary to current best zoning practices and inconsistencies 

between our existing zoning districts and the future land use designations within the current 

Comprehensive Plan. 

 

A. Continue Public Hearing 

The public hearing was opened at 9:27 P.M. 

There were no public comments. 

 

The public hearing was continued at 9:27 P.M. for the regular January meeting. 

 

B. Discussion 

Roy spoke about the proposed changes to the ordinance and noted issues that he was able to 

resolve. 

 

Roy and the Commission discussed the proposed amendment and how it will affect 

development the city. 

 

C. Recommendation 

On a motion by Tom Monahan, seconded by Larry Hagler, the Commission voted all in favor 

to continue the item until the next regular meeting in January. 

 

9. Consideration of a revision to a previous recommendation to include additional annotations within 

Sections 11.20 and 11.30 of Chapter 14 of the Lago Vista Code of Ordinances that maintained 

consistency with recent amendments to the Texas Local Government Code regarding the discretion 

of the Board of Adjustment to approve zoning variances. 

 

A. Staff Presentation 

Roy and the Commission discussed the revisions requested for the ordinance and why they are 

needed. 

 

B. Open Public Hearing 

The public hearing was opened at 9:30 P.M. 

There were no public comments. 

 

C. Close Public Hearing 

The public hearing was closed at 9:31 P.M. 

 

D. Discussion 

There was no further discussion. 

 

E. Recommendation 

On a motion by Tom Monahan, seconded by Don Johndrow, the Commission voted all in favor 

to recommend the City Council approve revisions with annotations to Section 11.20 and 11.30 

of Chapter 14 as written in the packet. 
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Note:  This item was remanded to consider the inclusion of annotations requested by the Vice-

Chairman of the Board of Adjustment.  However, the Council Liaison to the Board of Adjustment 

has requested that this item be deferred until it can be presented to that Board at their Special 

Call Meeting on December 6, 2022. 

 

10. Consideration of a recommendation regarding a potential amendment to Section 11.60 of Chapter 

14 of the Lago Vista Code of Ordinances regarding the substantive and procedural requirements 

for special exceptions to height standards. 

 

A. Staff Presentation 

Roy discussed the background and details of the ordinance with the Commission.  He 

recommended adding criteria for the approval of variances. 

 

B. Open Public Hearing 

The public hearing was opened at 9:40 P.M. 

There were no public comments. 

 

C. Close Public Hearing 

The public hearing was closed at 9:40 P.M. 

 

D. Discussion 

Tom commented Roy wants to move special exception applications to the Board of Adjustment 

and include variances for accessory buildings.  

 

Roy and the Commission discussed the changes needed in the ordinance and what to include 

in the proposed amendment. 

 

E. Recommendation 

On a motion by Tom Monahan, seconded by Larry Hagler, the Commission voted all in favor 

to recommend the City Council approve the amendments to Section 11.60 for special 

exceptions with the following changes to the draft: in paragraph A remove reference to Sections 

11.10 through 11.40 and replace with 13.40 and include that the Board of Adjustments is 

authorized to approve both variances and special exceptions of this chapter and in paragraph 

B(2)A in reference to Section 11.40 be replaced with 13.40; and 13.40 is annotated to include 

references to conditional uses and special uses. 

 

11. Consideration of a recommendation regarding a potential amendment to Sections 6.10, 11.60 and 

17 of Chapter 14 of the Lago Vista Code of Ordinances to create substantive and procedural 

requirements for a new special exception approval for setback and size limit requirement relief 

related to accessory buildings (eliminating the current conditional use approval required for that 

relief). 

 

A. Staff Presentation 

Roy and the Commission discussed the proposed amendment. 

 

B. Open Public Hearing 

The public hearing was opened at 9:49 P.M. 

There were no public comments. 

 

C. Close Public Hearing 

The public hearing was continued at 9:49 P.M. 
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D. Discussion 

Roy and the Commission discussed continuing the item to the second special call meeting in 

January. 

 

E.  Recommendation 

On a motion by Tom Monahan, the Commission voted all in favor to defer the item to the 

second special call meeting in January. 

 

12. Reconsideration of a previous recommendation to amend Section 6.65 of Chapter 14 of the Lago 

Vista Code of Ordinances to limit the storage and parking of various types of vehicles outside of 

an enclosure that are visible from a public right-of-way. 

 

A. Staff Presentation 

Roy discussed the details of the recommendation with the Commission and commented he was 

not able to obtain any suggestions for limiting storage and vehicle parking to resolve the issues. 

 

B. Open Public Hearing 

The public hearing was opened at 9:57 P.M. 

There were no public comments. 

 

C. Close Public Hearing 

The public hearing was continued at 9:57 P.M.  

 

D. Discussion 

Roy and the Commission discussed the recommendation and the issues that should be 

addressed. 

 

E. Recommendation 

On a motion by Tom Monahan, the Commission voted all in favor to defer the item until the 

regular meeting in February.  

 

CONSENT AGENDA 

 

13.  Consider Approval of the Following Minutes: 

October 13, 2022, Regular Meeting 

 

On a motion by Don Johndrow, seconded by Tom Monahan, the Commission voted all in favor to 

approve the minutes for October 13, 2022. 

 

ADJOURNMENT 

On a motion by Tom Monahan, the Commission voted unanimously to adjourn at 9:58 P.M. 

 

 
                                                                             Tom Monahan, Chair 
 
 

    Alice Drake, Administrative Assistant 

 

On a motion by _____________________, seconded by _____________________, the foregoing 

instrument was passed and approved this _______ Day of __________________, 2023. 




